

No. 06-571

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL A. WATSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
*University of Virginia
School of Law Supreme
Court Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127*

KARL J. KOCH
*McGlynn, Glisson & Koch
340 Florida Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70801
(225) 344-3555*

MARK T. STANCIL*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
2000 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 466-2234*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. MERE RECEIPT OF A FIREARM IN EXCHANGE FOR DRUGS IS NOT “USE” UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 924(C)(1)	9
A. As A Matter Of Ordinary Meaning, “Use” Does Not Encompass The Mere Receipt Of A Firearm.....	10
B. Mere Receipt Involves No “Active Employment,” As <i>Bailey</i> Requires.....	14
C. Congress’s Omission Of The Terms “Possession” And “Receipt” From § 924(c)(1)’s Use Prong Further Demonstrates The Lower Court’s Error	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Congress’s Frequent Proscription Of Both “Use” And “Receipt” In Other Criminal Statutes Confirms That “Use” Does Not Cover Mere “Receipt”	20
E. Statutory Provisions Adjacent To The “Use” Prong of § 924(c)(1)—The 1998 Amendment To § 924(c)(1) And The Forfeiture Provisions In § 924(d)—Further Show That “Use” Does Not Reach Mere Receipt	22
F. Giving “Use” Its Ordinary Meaning Accords With What This Court And The Government Have Long Recognized To Be The Core Purpose Of § 924(c)(1)	24
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING FINDS NO SUPPORT IN “POLICY” CONSIDERATIONS OR IN <i>BAILEY</i>	27
A. Policy Considerations Cannot Override The Text Of A Criminal Statute	28
B. <i>Bailey</i> Cannot Reasonably Be Read As Supporting An Expansive Construction Of Use.....	29
1. <i>Bailey</i> ’s Reference To “[B]artering * * * [A] [F]irearm” Does Not Support Treating Receipt Of A Firearm As “Use”	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. <i>Bailey’s</i> “Operative Factor” Language Does Not Support The Decision Below.....	35
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION VIOLATES THE RULE OF LENITY AND IGNORES THE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES THAT REQUIRE AMBIGUITIES TO BE RESOLVED IN PETITIONER’S FAVOR.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	41
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	41
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	30, 41
<i>Bryson v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 64 (1969).....	33
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	24
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	10
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	40
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	39, 40
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	39
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	41
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	35
<i>Harbor Tug & Barge Co. v. Papai</i> , 520 U.S. 548 (1997).....	33
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	40
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 176 U.S. 646 (1900).....	35
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	40
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	18, 37
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	40
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	41
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	40
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	10
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	40
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	42
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	24
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	39
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	40
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	41
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 36 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc), rev'd, 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	15, 16, 38
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	41
<i>United States v. Cotto</i> , 456 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 324 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	33
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	40
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	41
<i>United States v. Kozminksi</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Layne</i> , 192 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 905 F.2d 1572 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	26, 32
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	33
<i>United States v. McFadden</i> , 13 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 1994).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	40
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 246 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12, 29, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Stotts</i> , 176 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>United States v. Sumler</i> , 294 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Ulloa</i> , 94 F.3d 949 (5th Cir. 1996)	6, 36
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 122 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	28, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	35
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 18 F.3d 1254 (5th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rule:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2)	5
Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines:	
2 U.S.C. § 2002(a)	21
7 U.S.C. § 2024(b)(1)	21
10 U.S.C. § 9773(e)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1644(d)	20
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c)(5)(D)(i)	21
18 U.S.C. § 175c(a)(1)	21
18 U.S.C. § 229(a)(1)	21
18 U.S.C. § 831(a)(1)	21
18 U.S.C. § 844(i)	18
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3)	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9)	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	5, 19, 23
18 U.S.C. § 922(h)	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(j)	19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 922(k).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 922(l).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(n).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(p)(1)	20
18 U.S.C. § 924(b).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(1)	23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(3)	23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2332g(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2332h(a)(1).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	5, 26
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	27
22 U.S.C. § 2573(c).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 488.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 5651(a)(19).....	21
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213-14.....	21
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	3
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a).....	3, 6
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(c).....	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(c)(3).....	3, 6
Miscellaneous:	
114 Cong. Rec. (1968):	
p. 22,231.....	24, 25
p. 22,236.....	25
pp. 22,243-22,244.....	25
p. 22,244.....	25
 <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	 13, 23
Br. for the United States, <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) (Nos. 94-7448 and 94- 7492).....	25
Br. for the United States, <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) (No. 91-8674).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Br. for the United States, <i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 134 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1997) (No. 97-35574)	36
Clark D. Cunningham & Charles J. Fillmore, <i>Using Common Sense: A Linguistic Perspective on Judicial Interpretation of “Use a Firearm,”</i> 73 Wash. U.L.Q. 1159 (1995)	13
Henry Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks</i> 196 (1967).....	41
H.R. Rep. No. 105-344 (1997).....	22, 23, 42
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d unabridged ed. 1987).....	13
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	26
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1991).....	13, 17
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (No. 91-8674) (1993).....	25
<i>Webster’s New International Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950).....	13, 23
